
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Matt Wisdom 
Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic 
Services prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 - 'COMMUNITY MATTERS' 
(CONSULTATION DRAFT) (Pages 1 - 28) 

 To consider the draft Corporate Plan 2020-2024 for consultation. 
 

5.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019 ONWARDS (Pages 29 - 34) 

 To consider the development of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2019 onwards 
and the factors that will influence its delivery and that of the annual budget strategy 
2020/21. 
 

6.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE AND OVERRIDING EASEMENTS POLICY (Pages 
35 - 42) 

 To consider the responses received on the consultation undertaken and to 
recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Policy. 
 

 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Diane Andrews 
Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 6 NOVEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: LEADER & 

CORPORATE AFFAIRS/ALL 

THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 – ‘COMMUNITY MATTERS’ 

(CONSULTATION DRAFT) 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That Cabinet approves the draft corporate plan 2020-2024, ‘Community Matters’ for 

consultation. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE 

 

2.1 Following the May 2019 elections, the Cabinet has now considered its strategic plan 

for the period of the administration, resulting in the production of a draft Corporate 

Plan for 2020 to 2024 entitled ‘Community Matters’ (Appendix). 

 

2.2 The Corporate Plan is the single most important strategy that shapes the way the 

Council works and defines its ambitions.  In doing so it brings together strategic and 

service objectives, helping the organisation to work towards the same vision, values 

and priorities. 

 

2.3 It will be underpinned by a suitable and proportionate performance management 

framework that will detail the plans priorities and monitor its delivery. 

 

2.4 This report proposes a draft plan for consultation before final approval of the plan by 

Cabinet in February 2020. 

 

3. COMMUNITY MATTERS 

3.1 ‘Community Matters’ focuses on the challenges faced and it is these that have 

shaped the commitments and priorities within the plan.  The plan is committed to 

tackling the accelerating impact of Climate Change, new approaches to providing 

more homes for local people, maintaining the unique and special qualities of the 

environment, improving health and wellbeing, and economic prosperity.   

3.2 The vision of the plan is to secure a vibrant and prosperous New Forest, guided by 

the people we serve and working i
[...]
is 
portfolio. The approach 
to development must 
be proactive and 
enabling, encouraging 
development that meets 
local needs whilst 
delivering positive economic, social and 
environmental outcomes for the district.

Aligned to this is the delivery of a range of 
green infrastructure projects, funded through 
developer contributions that enhance the 
special qualities of the environment. We will 
also work with partners across south Hampshire 
to develop a joint spacial strategy which will 
provide part of the robust evidence base for the 
next local plan. Greater emphasis will be placed 
on the early engagement with building control 
to add value to development proposals and 
ensure that buildings are safe. Modernisation of 
car parking will ensure up to date facilities and 
contribute towards air quality and support the 
local economy.

Cllr Edward Heron
Planning and Infrastructure

Town

National ParkMartin
Whitsbury

Rockbourne

Damerham

Breamore

Ibsley

Ellingham

Avon

Sopley

Sandleheath Ashford

Fordingbridge

Hale

Woodgreen

Godshill

Frogham

Hyde

North Gorley

Linwood

Poulner

Ringwood

Burley

Thorney Hill

Bransgore

Totton

Hythe

Lymington
New Milton

Barton on Sea

Milford-on-Sea Keyhaven

Lyndhurst

Brockenhurst

Sway

Hordle

Everton
Downton

Ashurst

Calshot

Fawley

Furzley

Bramshaw

Brook
Fritham

Bashley
Tiptoe

Minstead

Emery Down

Bank

Winsor

Copythorne
Bartley

Netley Marsh

Woodlands

Eling

Marchwood

Dibden

Hardley

Holbury

Blackfield
Langley

Exbury

Lepe

Beaulieu

East Boldre

Boldre
Norleywood

East End

Walhampton

Hinton

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017
Ordnance Survey 100026220

• Delivering the vision of the local plan and 
encouraging development that meets local 
needs and delivers positive, economic, social 
and environmental outcomes.

• Working with partners, applicants and 
developers to ensure a positive, timely and 
enabling attitude to development.

• Using contributions to deliver projects that 
mitigate the impact of development on the 
natural environment.

• Ensuring building control are engaged at the 
earliest stage to make future in development 
projects safe.

Key activities
• Enable the delivery of development set out in the 

Local Plan supported by appropriate infrastructure.
• Ensure that all development within the district is 

resilient to climate change and creates healthy 
environments for our residents to live in.

• Deliver additional open space, play equipment, 
sports provision, cycling and walking opportunities 
and habitat creation areas.

• Increase the number of developments that use 
NFDC Building Control Service.

• Progress work on the Joint Strategy for 
South Hampshire.

• Review car parking infrastructure and technology.

Priorities

P
age 11



Housing 
Services
PORTFOLIO

‘Creating balanced 
communities and 
housing options that 
are affordable and 
sustainable’

P
age 12



9

C O R P O R A T E  P L A N  2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 4

Portfolio holder 
introduction
Providing more homes 
for local people 
continues to be a key 
issue and much of the 
focus is on delivering 
the Housing Strategy 
to ensure we meet the 
wider housing needs 
of the district; creating 
balanced communities 
and housing options 
that are affordable and 
sustainable.

The Council is committed to providing more 
council houses, eradicating the use of Bed 
& Breakfast accommodation and reducing 
homelessness. Building effective relationships 
with private rented sector landlords and agents 
through a Landlord’s forum will help improve 
standards, maintain confidence in the sector 
and improve access to our clients. This position 
is reflected in the priorities.

Cllr Jill Cleary
Housing Services

• Meeting local housing needs and promoting 
sustainable growth.

• Increasing the supply of high quality 
affordable homes.

• Improving the housing circumstances of 
those most in need.

• Enabling the best use of housing to meet the 
needs of local people, including su
[...]
vice 
outcomes.

• Ensuring the New Forest remains a safe place 
to live, work and visit.

Key activities
• Implement the new NFDC digital platform and 

corporate website with enhanced functionality 
designed around the customer.

• Understand and respond to residents expectations 
in the delivery of customer services.

• Provide grant funding to community groups and 
charitable organisations who help deliver the 
council’s objectives in the community.

• Engagement with town and parish councils 
through the information bulletin and a review of 
our Statement of Partnership.

• Deliver the Safer New Forest Partnership Plan.

Priorities

P
age 15



C O R P O R A T E  P L A N  2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 4

1 2

Finance, 
Investment 
and 
Corporate 
Services
PORTFOLIO

‘Enabling service 
provision and ensuring 
value for money for the 
council tax payer’

P
age 16



1 3

C O R P O R A T E  P L A N  2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 4

Portfolio holder 
introduction
Financial constraints 
and the funding for local 
authorities will remain 
a challenge and there 
is an ongoing need to 
respond to this to ensure 
the continued provision 
of frontline services 
which are underpinned 
by efficient and effective 
support services. 
Investment in ICT will be instrumental in 
delivering flexibility and efficiencies.

The acquisition and managing of quality assets 
to ensure new income generations, and a return 
on investment, will help support the council’s 
financial resilience and ensure value for money 
for the council tax payer.

We will continue to invest in our assets to 
ensure fit for purpose facilities and those in our 
community impacted by welfare reform will be 
supported with the migration to universal credit.

Cllr Jeremy Heron
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services

• Protecting front line services through sound 
financial planning, including the collection 
of taxation with appropriate support for 
individuals and businesses.

• Modernisation and innovative use of ICT to 
enhance op
[...]
usehold waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting (%)

• Reduction in the number of flytipping 
incidents (Number)

• Increase in food establishments which have a 
satisfactory or good food hygiene rating (%)

• Increase in coastal funding to achieve the 
specific actions (%)

• Increase in S106 agreements containing 
employment and skills plan (Number)

• Increase in apprenticeships within the District 
(Number)

• Increase in Businesses engaged in economic 
development programme (Number)

• Increased uptake in investment platform (%)
• Increase in broadband connectivity (%)
• Increase in subscribers to ‘Helping local 

businesses grow’ e-news (Number)

P
age 27



C O R P O R A T E  P L A N  2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 4

2 4

P
age 28



 

 

CABINET – 6 NOVEMBER 2019 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019 ONWARDS 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 Cabinet are asked to approve 
a) the emerging draft Medium Term Financial Plan to 2023/24 as set out within this 

report and that this forms the basis of the Council’s 2020/21 budget that will be 
reported in February 2020; 

b) A strategy of contributing savings arising from the favourable 2019 valuation to the 
Budget Equalisation Reserve for the next three years; 

c) That subject to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel support for the Asset 
Maintenance and Replacement Programme for 2019/20, initial preparatory works 
can commence. 

 
1.2 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council; 

 
d) That delegated authority is given to the S151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services, to make pre-payments of 
employer contributions to the Pension Fund (including any residual deficit) if it is 
considered financially favourable to do so. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

2.1 To consider the development of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2019 onwards and 
consider the factors that will influence its delivery and that of the a
[...]
ntion to 
introduce a 75% retention scheme and the Fair Funding review in April 2021; the 
impact on this Council will be assessed at that point. 

 
2019 Pension Valuation 
  
4.4 The initial results of the triennial valuation of the Pension Fund were released to the 

Council in October. 
 
4.5 In 2016 the fund was around 80% funded, meaning that each employer had to make 

deficit contributions over an extended period. The initial high level results for the 2019 
valuation indicate that the pension could be between 97% and 100% funded following 
the improvement in investment returns over the period 2016-2019. Adjustments are still 
to be finalised to take account of the McCloud judgement and the cost cap, but the 
overall position is still favourable. 

 
4.6 In terms of the financial impact of this valuation, the future service rate (Primary Rate) 

estimated for this Council is between 1.2% - 1.5% higher than the figure as included in 
previous medium financial planning for 2020/21, but what the higher funding level does 
provide is the opportunity to reduce the past deficit payments that we are currently 
making. Allowing for the changes that are still being worked through, predictions are 
that there could be a potential saving to the General Fund in the order of £1.2M - 
£1.5M per annum from 2020/21.  Whilst this is very positive, it must be set against the 
potential risk that with the uncertainty of Brexit and the wider impact on the national 
economic climate, the fund could fall back to previous levels by the next triennial 
valuation in 2022. If the Council were to take this revenue saving fully into its baseline 
funding now, and the Fund were to decline over the period it would mean finding extra 
recurring revenue money at that stage (on top of any other savings required) to plug a 
potential deficit position. 

 
4.7 It is proposed that savings arising from the favourable 2019 Pension Fund valuation 

largely be used to top up the Budget Equalisation Reserve in the intervening period, or 
support one-off expenditure. If by the 2022 valuation the returns have been maintained 
and stabilised (by which time we should also have more certainty about the financial 
outlook for the Council) the revenue savings can be factored into the MTFP at that 
point in time. 

 
4.8 With the new de-pooling arrangements, whereby this Council now has its own 

Page 30



 

 

individual standing within the Fund, and subsequently its own contribution rate 
according to its membership profile, there is also the potential to make pre-payments of 
its employer contributions to the Pension Fund. 

 
Hampshire County Council Budget Announcements 
 
4.9 The Council has received correspondence from the County Council which will have a 

significant effect of the finances within the Environment and Regulation Portfolio, 
specific to long-standing arrangements on the treatment of recyclable waste. 

 
4.10 As the collection authority, it is this Council’s responsibility to collect waste and 

recycling from the dwellings within the district.  This is then ‘delivered to the County’, 
who act as the disposal authority.  Recyclable materials have a value on the open 
market, and as such, previous arrangements resulted in the district council receiving an 
income from the sale of these materials.  The value of this income to the Council is 
around £680,000 per annum.  The intention of the County is to retain this income, 
rather than pass onto the District. 

 
4.11 Non-recyclable waste does find its way into the recycling; this results in the recycling 

becoming ‘contaminated’.  There is a cost attached in dealing with separating and then 
disposing of the non-recyclable waste which has been incorrectly mixed with waste that 
can be recycled.  It is the County Council’s intention to pass the cost of dealing with 
‘Contaminated Waste’ onto the collection authorities.  Estimates suggest this new 
charge could be in the region of £120,000 per a
[...]
for the year.  The Health & Leisure income position was reported as a shortfall 
of £90k.  It is not looking likely that this position will reverse over the latter part of 
2019/20, and so it ought to be assumed that this income reduction should be factored 
into the 2020/21 budget planning. 

 
5.3 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny panel will receive an update report on the 

delivery of the ICT Strategy 18-22 at its meeting in November.  This will include a 
revised delivery timetable and associated financial implications.  These matters will be 
picked up in the next MTFP, with the funding of the 2020/21 share of costs coming 
directly from the revenue budget. 

 
 
6. ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 Service Managers are currently working with their Portfolio Holders in submitting their 
project requirements for 2020/21.  The revenue funded Asset Maintenance and 
Replacement programme projects are being devised in accordance with the funding 
available within the general fund budget.  At headline level, the budgets set aside to 
support the delivery of this programme are; 

 

  2020/21   

  £'000   

Offices, Depots and Outlying Buildings 150   

Health & Leisure 500   

ICT 150   

Vehicles & Plant (revenue cost) 1,150   

Non-Core Project Fund (for services to bid against) 50   

TOTAL 2,000   

      
 
6.2 The proposed Capital Programme covering 2020/21 – 2022/23 is also currently being 

developed.  A project of note as included within the February 2019 budget setting 
paper to Cabinet was the proposal for a new Depot on the Hardley Industrial Estate.   
To date during 2019/20, design and feasibility works have progressed, with the Cabinet 
set to receive the required business plan during 2019/20 for final approval, before the 
project be progressed through to procurement. 

 
6.3 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny panel will have the opportunity to review the 

high-level projects as submitted under these programmes.  In order to progress 
projects with the level of immediacy required in order to deliver them in the financial 
year to which they relate, initial preparatory works will commence shortly thereafter. 

 
 

Page 32



 

 

 
7. ALIGNMENT OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN TO DEVELOPING CORPORATE PLAN 

 
7.1 Members of the Cabinet have been developing the Corporate Plan 2020-2024.  This 

will identify the key areas of priorities and actions for each Portfolio during the period 
covered by the plan.  The Council’s financial strategy will need to align to the Corporate 
Plan priorities, and so future MTFP’s will address and identify necessary changes in 
financial resources accordingly.  Some key themes are emerging, including the 
Council’s intention to establish an Environmental Action Plan, an updated Waste 
Strategy and continue with the investment in new housing and temporary 
accommodation. 

 
 

8. GENERAL FUND RESERVES 
 

8.1 The Council holds various reserves to underpin it financial stability, support future 
aspirations in terms of capital and one-off revenue programmes and to offer security 
against funding and budgeting shortfalls that may arise over a period of a medium term 
financial plan. 

 
8.2 The Council’s MTFP strategy includes the continued use of the budget equalisation 

reserve over the period; contributing to or utilising accrued reserves, when necessary.  
None of the actions as included in this latest reported MTFP position suggest a 
deviation from this planned position. 

  
 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
 9.1 There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 

10.1 This report provides some clarity in respect of the previously reported known unknowns 
but still, in light of the information provided by central government, cannot offer 
certainty, within its financial forecasting, beyond the one year funding review. 

 
10.2 In a post-Brexit world, it would not be prudent to rely on the investment returns, seen 

within the pension fund over the period 2016-2019, to be repeated in the period 2019-
2022. In order to protect the Councils long term financial position this report does not, 
at this time, propose to alter its underlying strategy on Council Tax. 

 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:    Background Papers: 
Alan Bethune        Feb 19: Medium Term Financial 
Head of Finance (S151)      Plan and Annual Budget 2019/20 
Telephone: (023) 8028 5588      Sept 19: Financial Monitoring 
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk     Report 

 
 
 

Page 33

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
CABINET  6 NOVEMBER 2019   PORTFOLIO:  PLANNING AND  

INFRASTRUCTURE 

 
COMPULSORY PURCHASE AND OVERRIDING EASEMENTS 
POLICY 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the draft Compulsory Purchase and 

Overriding Easements Policy is adopted subject to a minor amendment to the bullet 
points in paragraph 6.1, as set out in Annex A. 

 
2. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to report on the responses received on the consultation 

undertaken between 26 July and 23 August 2019 and to adopt the Policy, subject to an 
amendment following these comments. 

 
3. SUMMARY OF CONSULTATION 
 
3.1. The consultation was advertised on the Council’s website and specific letters were 

sent to those on the Local Plan database which consists of those people who have 
requested to be kept informed on such consultations.  Regular agents who correspond 
with the Council were also consulted.  In total, 30 responses were received to the 
consultation, of which 23 were from residents, 3 from statutory bodies, 1 from a 
neighbouring Council and 3 from developers. 

 
3.2. A summary of the key issues raised in the responses is set out below: 

 

Key Points raised 
Number 
of times 
raised 

General support for the principals of the policy 14 

Concerns over the amount of profit this may give to both the 
developers and the Council 

4 

Question over how this policy fits with the planning system in general 
to promote development 

3 

Unsure how the policy will help assist young people with finding 
housing 

1 

General objection to the principal of the policy 5 

Concerns over the level of housing figures proposed for the area and 
the ability to deliver  

9 

Neither supportive or objecting, but believe that more Affordable 
Housing is required in District 

3 

Further details and clarifications on the policy are required. 3 

No Comment to make 4 

Lacks detail on how it will be funded 1 

Needs to be a robust reason to use powers 3 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

4. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 

4.1. Overall, the response to the consultation was positive, with some of the main 
objections relating to the proposed levels of housing in the Local Plan, which is not a 
matter that is being considered by the Policy.    
 

4.2. To address the concerns regarding the profit to both the Council and future 
developers, it is proposed to amend the bullet points in paragraph 6.1 to clarify that 
any disposal of land, must comply with the Local Government Act 1972 Regulation 123 
which requires Local Authorities to dispose of land for the ‘best consideration 
reasonably obtainable’.  The revised wording is set out in paragraph 6.1 of Annex A. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are no financial implications from consulting on the adoption of this Policy. 
 
6. CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none. 

 
7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. A full assessment of equality and diversity implications would need to be carried out on 

a case by case basis. 
 
8. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
8.1. The Portfolio Holder supports the amendments and adoption of the policy. 
 
 
For further information contact: 
Claire Upton-Brown 
[...]
he Local Plan 
2016-2036 Part One using the Strategic Objective monitoring framework set out in 
Figure 9.1. If the strategic objectives of the Local Plan are not being achieved, including 
where planned development is not being delivered in a timely manner, the Council will 
investigate the reasons why and take appropriate action. 
 
Depending on the scale and nature of the objective or delivery target not being met, 
actions may include: 

 
Engagement with the relevant parties including developers, landowners, service and 
infrastructure providers and other relevant parties to identify barriers or obstacles to the 
achievement of a Local Plan objective, or to the timely delivery of a planned 
development, and how they can be resolved. 

 

5.4. The local planning authority will work co-operatively with landowners, investors and 
developers to ensure that sites are made available for development within an 
acceptable timescale. However, if it becomes clear to the Council that land is unlikely to 
come forward within an acceptable timeframe, the Council will commence the process of 
acquiring the land by compulsory purchase. 

 
5.5. Prior to the formal exercise of compulsory purchase powers, the Council will enter into 

discussions with any affected landowner with a view to acquiring the land by agreement. 
 

5.6. The Council will at all time follow the Ministry of Housing Communities & Local 
Government Guidance on Compulsory Purchase Process and The Crichel Down Rules. 

 

Page 41



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

5.7. The Council will consider the use of Section 203 powers where there is an overriding 
easement or other right that may prevent desirable development. The Council will 
discuss the use of these powers with land owners, investors or developers prior to the 
submission of a planning application. Given the impact of these powers on third party 
rights these powers will only be used where there is a compelling planning justification 
to do so. 

 

 

6. WHAT THE COUNCIL WILL DO FOLLOWING COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF THE 
LAND OR SECTION 203 

 
6.1. Where the Council has acquired land for development by a third party, it will: 
 

 Sell the land for the best consideration reasonably obtainable 

 Require the prompt carrying out of the development 

6.2. Alternatively, the Council may itself seek to develop the land for the purposes for which 

it was required. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	4 The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 - 'Community Matters' (Consultation Draft)
	Corporate Plan

	5 Medium Term Financial Plan 2019 Onwards
	6 Compulsory Purchase and Overriding Easements Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 6 November 2019 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Steve Clarke 
Anne Corbridge 
Steve Davies 
Jan Duke 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
Andrew Gossage 

 

David Hawkins 
Christine Hopkins 
Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, Bob Jackson, Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, 
Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown, Kate Williams and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

37   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019, be confirmed and signed. 
 

38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Cllr E Heron, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of item 4 on the agenda, Medium Term Financial Plan 2019 Onwards, at 
minute 42 below.  The interest concerned his membership of Hampshire County 



 
Cabinet 6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

Council, which was the disposal authority in respect of the waste collection process.  
He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 

39   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

40   HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN REFERENDUM  

The Leader of the Council reported that on 29 October 2019, the first referendum 
on a Neighbourhood Plan within New Forest District took place in Hythe and Dibden 
Parish.  
 
The plan was prepared by Hythe and Dibden Parish Council and had been the 
subject of an Examination by an independent planning inspector. 
 
At the referendum voters were asked:  
 
“‘Do you want New Forest District Council and New Forest National Park Authority 
to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Hythe and Dibden to help it decide planning 
applications in the Neighbourhood Area?”  
 
85% of voters answered ‘yes’ to the question.  The turnout was 14.6%. 
 
Having achieved majority support at the referendum, the Neighbourhood Plan will 
come into force as part of the statutory development plan for the area and is a 
material consideration in planning decisions within the Parish. 
 
The Council will now proceed to formally adopt the plan at Cabinet and Full Council 
in December 2019. 
 

41   THE CORPORATE PLAN 2020-2024 - 'COMMUNITY MATTERS' 
(CONSULTATION DRAFT)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft corporate plan 2020-2024, ‘Community Matters’, be approved for 
consultation. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIOS: 
 
Leader and Corporate Affairs/All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 



 
Cabinet 6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader of the Council, on behalf of the Cabinet, placed on record its thanks to 
the Service Manager – Elections and Business Improvement, and all Portfolio 
Holders, for their work in bringing forward the various components of the draft 
Corporate Plan.  He then invited Portfolio Holders to report on highlights within their 
areas of responsibility. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure drew particular attention to the 
third priority within the Portfolio, which was “using contributions to deliver projects 
that mitigate the impact of development on the natural environment.”  A key 
measure of success within the Portfolio would be delivering development whilst 
protecting and enhancing the unique natural environment of the New Forest. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services drew particular attention to the third 
priority within the Portfolio, which was “improving the housing circumstances of 
those most in need.”  The Council’s new Allocations Policy sought to allocate 
housing in a fairer way to those most in need.  The ambition to bring as many 
empty homes back into use as possible would contribute towards the overall 
ambition of managing and reducing the costs of emergency bed and breakfast 
accommodation. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Affairs reported on the opportunities to 
modernise Customer Services, by responding to changing needs, alongside the 
ambition to ensure the New Forest remained a safe place to live and work. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services highlighted 
the importance of delivering a balanced budget for the community of the New 
Forest, whilst modernising ICT across the organisation to deliver real savings and 
efficiencies, and enhance frontline services. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing, in paying tribute to the Council’s 
Health and Leisure team, welcomed the opportunity to attract more funding to 
address health inequalities and promote sport. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Services highlighted the 
cross-cutting nature of the Portfolio, in dealing with the challenges such as Climate 
Change, pollution and air quality, and littering.  The overriding ambition was to 
protect the people, wildlife and environment of the New Forest. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development welcomed the “Community 
Matters” theme of the draft Corporate Plan and highlighted that the business 
community was very much a key element of this.  In encouraging the 8000 New 
Forest businesses to be vibrant and effective, the Council’s two sources of income 
in Council Tax and Business Rates could be protected and enhanced. 
 
Members of the Council welcomed the new format of the draft Corporate Plan. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

42   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2019 ONWARDS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approve:- 
 

a) the emerging draft Medium Term Financial Plan to 2023/24 as set out 
within this report and that this forms the basis of the Council’s 2020/21 
budget that will be reported in February 2020; 

b) a strategy of contributing savings arising from the favourable 2019 
valuation to the Budget Equalisation Reserve for the next three years; 
and 

c) that subject to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel support for the 
Asset 
Maintenance and Replacement Programme for 2019/20, initial 
preparatory works can commence. 

 
That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that:- 
 

d) delegated authority is given to the S151 Officer in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services, to 
make pre-payments of employer contributions to the Pension Fund. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr E Heron, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest in this 
item.   
 
The interest concerned his membership of Hampshire County Council, which was 
the disposal authority in respect of the waste collection process.  He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and vote. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder welcomed the clarity arising from the one year settlement but 
urged caution beyond this, particularly in respect of the investment returns seen 
within the pension fund which were always subject to any wider changes in the 
global economy. 



 
Cabinet 6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

 

43   COMPULSORY PURCHASE AND OVERRIDING EASEMENTS POLICY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the draft Compulsory Purchase and 
Overriding Easements Policy is adopted, subject to a minor amendment to the 
bullet points in paragraph 6.1, as set out in Annex A of the report. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder highlighted the responses received to the consultation and 
reminded Members that whilst it was always hoped that discussions with 
developers would bring about positive conclusions without the use of these powers, 
the policy was an important tool that the Council could use if absolutely necessary. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


